
Comparison of Average Scores 
 

 
NOTE: Due to rounding, the sum of the subtest scores may not exactly equal the total score. 
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Total 
Test 

Score 

Subtest V-1 V-2 V-3 V-4 V-5 V-6 V-7 Total 

Number of Questions 30 21 19 7 12 6 5 100 

Your 58 Candidates in 
2022 
 
Average Raw Score 
Average Percent Score 
Standard Deviation 

19.1 
63.8% 

3.8 

14.0 
66.7 
2.7 

15.3 
80.8% 

2.5 

3.5 
50.2% 

1.7 

8.4 
70.3% 

1.5 

3.0 
50.3% 

1.4 

2.3 
45.5% 

1.4 

65.7 
65.7% 

9.4 

Your 177 Candidates in 
2021 
 
Average Raw Score 
Average Percent Score 
Standard Deviation 

18.5 
61.6% 

3.8 

13.3 
63.5% 

2.6 

15.0 
79.2% 

3.1 

3.4 
48.6% 

1.4 

8.5 
70.6% 

1.8 

2.5 
41.8% 

1.4 

2.2 
44.1% 

1.5 

63.4 
63.4% 
10.6 

Norms: 104,089 Police 
Officer Candidates 
Nationwide  
 
Average Raw Score 
Average Percent Score 
Standard Deviation 

 
 
 
 

21.1 
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3.6 
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2.9 
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Norms: 242 Police Officers 
in 27 Municipalities in 
Validation Study 
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Average Percent Score 
Standard Deviation 
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8.0 



Basic Score Data in Score Sequence (Page 1) 
 

Subtest Name Number Deficient 

V-1 Observational Ability 30 19 

V-2 Ability to Exercise Judgment and Common Sense 21 13 

V-3 Interest in Police Work 19 15 

V-4 Ability to Exercise Judgment – Map Reading 7 3 

V-5 Ability to Exercise Judgment – Dealing with People 12 8 

V-6 Ability to Read and Comprehend Police Text Material 6 2 

V-7 Reasoning Ability 5 2 

 Total Test Score 100 N/A 

 

Subtest V-1 V-2 V-3 V-4 V-5 V-6 V-7 
Total Test 

Score 

Number of 
Questions 

30 21 19 7 12 6 5 100 

         

66522 26 19 18 6 9 6 5 89 

66528 25 18 18 4 10 3 4 82 

66518 27 14 16 5 11 4 3 80 

66542 21 15 19 5 10 5 4 79 

66551 22 17 17 5 9 4 5 79 

66525 21 18 17 3* 10 6 3 78 

66514 25 17 16 4 9 3 2* 76 

66506 25 15 13* 5 9 4 4 75 

66547 23 12* 17 5 9 6 3 75 

66549 23 16 15* 6 8* 3 4 75 

66555 20 14 19 4 9 5 4 75 

66556 17* 17 19 3* 9 4 5 74 

66557 23 13* 16 4 8* 5 5 74 

66537 24 14 16 4 8* 4 3 73 

66530 21 19 13* 5 9 3 2* 72 

66541 18* 17 16 6 11 2* 2* 72 

66517 20 17 18 4 8* 3 1* 71 

66505 19* 17 16 5 9 3 1* 70 

66510 22 17 12* 4 8* 5 2* 70 

66511 21 15 17 4 10 1* 2* 70 

66524 22 17 18 1* 6* 3 3 70 

66540 18* 16 17 5 7* 3 4 70 

66543 21 12* 17 5 9 2* 4 70 

66502 19* 16 16 1* 10 2* 4 68 

66508 21 11* 19 4 8* 3 2* 68 

66519 16* 16 16 3* 8* 5 4 68 

66521 23 13* 14* 4 9 2* 3 68 

66534 20 15 15* 3* 9 3 3 68 

66503 16* 18 15* 3* 8* 4 3 67 

 
(*) INDICATES DEFICIENT SCORE  



Basic Score Data in Score Sequence (Page 2) 
 

Subtest Name Number Deficient 

V-1 Observational Ability 30 19 

V-2 Ability to Exercise Judgment and Common Sense 21 13 

V-3 Interest in Police Work 19 15 

V-4 Ability to Exercise Judgment – Map Reading 7 3 

V-5 Ability to Exercise Judgment – Dealing with People 12 8 

V-6 Ability to Read and Comprehend Police Text Material 6 2 

V-7 Reasoning Ability 5 2 

 Total Test Score 100 N/A 

 

Subtest V-1 V-2 V-3 V-4 V-5 V-6 V-7 
Total Test 

Score 

Number of 
Questions 

30 21 19 7 12 6 5 100 

         

66527 23 14 14* 3* 7* 3 3 67 

66544 18* 13* 17 6 9 3 1* 67 

66513 19* 12* 14* 6 11 3 1* 66 

66520 16* 12* 19 4 9 4 2* 66 

66553 18* 13* 18 3* 7* 4 2* 65 

66504 19* 15 12* 6 6* 3 3 64 

66512 18* 17 15* 1* 9 3 1* 64 

66516 19* 12* 17 4 8* 3 1* 64 

66526 24 14 12* 2* 9 3 0* 64 

66501 14* 15 18 4 7* 3 1* 62 

66523 21 11* 18 0* 6* 3 3 62 

66529 18* 13* 10* 5 9 2* 2* 59 

66554 16* 11* 17 3* 9 3 0* 59 

66507 16* 9* 16 4 10 2* 1* 58 

66546 15* 14 15* 1* 7* 4 2* 58 

66552 16* 13* 16 1* 8* 3 1* 58 

66538 19* 9* 14* 0* 11 2* 2* 57 

66533 22 9* 15* 1* 6* 2* 1* 56 

66535 12* 12* 14* 5 9 4 0* 56 

66558 18* 9* 13* 6 6* 1* 3 56 

66539 15* 14 12* 3* 10 1* 0* 55 

66548 17* 11* 12* 4 7* 2* 2* 55 

66545 16* 12* 17 1* 4* 0* 1* 51 

66509 11* 11* 13* 1* 8* 4 2* 50 

66515 17* 12* 12* 2* 6* 1* 0* 50 

66531 15* 14 9* 3* 7* 1* 1* 50 

66536 11* 12* 13* 2* 10 0* 2* 50 

66532 17* 10* 12* 2* 8* 0* 0* 49 

66550 11* 15 11* 1* 9 2* 0* 49 

 
(*) INDICATES DEFICIENT SCORE  



Basic Score Data in ID Sequence (Page 1) 
 

Subtest Name Number Deficient 

V-1 Observational Ability 30 19 

V-2 Ability to Exercise Judgment and Common Sense 21 13 

V-3 Interest in Police Work 19 15 

V-4 Ability to Exercise Judgment – Map Reading 7 3 

V-5 Ability to Exercise Judgment – Dealing with People 12 8 

V-6 Ability to Read and Comprehend Police Text Material 6 2 

V-7 Reasoning Ability 5 2 

 Total Test Score 100 N/A 

 

Subtest V-1 V-2 V-3 V-4 V-5 V-6 V-7 
Total Test 

Score 

Number of 
Questions 

30 21 19 7 12 6 5 100 

         

66501 14* 15 18 4 7* 3 1* 62 

66502 19* 16 16 1* 10 2* 4 68 

66503 16* 18 15* 3* 8* 4 3 67 

66504 19* 15 12* 6 6* 3 3 64 

66505 19* 17 16 5 9 3 1* 70 

66506 25 15 13* 5 9 4 4 75 

66507 16* 9* 16 4 10 2* 1* 58 

66508 21 11* 19 4 8* 3 2* 68 

66509 11* 11* 13* 1* 8* 4 2* 50 

66510 22 17 12* 4 8* 5 2* 70 

66511 21 15 17 4 10 1* 2* 70 

66512 18* 17 15* 1* 9 3 1* 64 

66513 19* 12* 14* 6 11 3 1* 66 

66514 25 17 16 4 9 3 2* 76 

66515 17* 12* 12* 2* 6* 1* 0* 50 

66516 19* 12* 17 4 8* 3 1* 64 

66517 20 17 18 4 8* 3 1* 71 

66518 27 14 16 5 11 4 3 80 

66519 16* 16 16 3* 8* 5 4 68 

66520 16* 12* 19 4 9 4 2* 66 

66521 23 13* 14* 4 9 2* 3 68 

66522 26 19 18 6 9 6 5 89 

66523 21 11* 18 0* 6* 3 3 62 

66524 22 17 18 1* 6* 3 3 70 

66525 21 18 17 3* 10 6 3 78 

66526 24 14 12* 2* 9 3 0* 64 

66527 23 14 14* 3* 7* 3 3 67 

66528 25 18 18 4 10 3 4 82 

66529 18* 13* 10* 5 9 2* 2* 59 

 
(*) INDICATES DEFICIENT SCORE  



Basic Score Data in ID Sequence (Page 2) 
 

Subtest Name Number Deficient 

V-1 Observational Ability 30 19 

V-2 Ability to Exercise Judgment and Common Sense 21 13 

V-3 Interest in Police Work 19 15 

V-4 Ability to Exercise Judgment – Map Reading 7 3 

V-5 Ability to Exercise Judgment – Dealing with People 12 8 

V-6 Ability to Read and Comprehend Police Text Material 6 2 

V-7 Reasoning Ability 5 2 

 Total Test Score 100 N/A 

 

Subtest V-1 V-2 V-3 V-4 V-5 V-6 V-7 
Total Test 

Score 

Number of 
Questions 30 21 19 7 12 6 5 100 

         

66530 21 19 13* 5 9 3 2* 72 

66531 15* 14 9* 3* 7* 1* 1* 50 

66532 17* 10* 12* 2* 8* 0* 0* 49 

66533 22 9* 15* 1* 6* 2* 1* 56 

66534 20 15 15* 3* 9 3 3 68 

66535 12* 12* 14* 5 9 4 0* 56 

66536 11* 12* 13* 2* 10 0* 2* 50 

66537 24 14 16 4 8* 4 3 73 

66538 19* 9* 14* 0* 11 2* 2* 57 

66539 15* 14 12* 3* 10 1* 0* 55 

66540 18* 16 17 5 7* 3 4 70 

66541 18* 17 16 6 11 2* 2* 72 

66542 21 15 19 5 10 5 4 79 

66543 21 12* 17 5 9 2* 4 70 

66544 18* 13* 17 6 9 3 1* 67 

66545 16* 12* 17 1* 4* 0* 1* 51 

66546 15* 14 15* 1* 7* 4 2* 58 

66547 23 12* 17 5 9 6 3 75 

66548 17* 11* 12* 4 7* 2* 2* 55 

66549 23 16 15* 6 8* 3 4 75 

66550 11* 15 11* 1* 9 2* 0* 49 

66551 22 17 17 5 9 4 5 79 

66552 16* 13* 16 1* 8* 3 1* 58 

66553 18* 13* 18 3* 7* 4 2* 65 

66554 16* 11* 17 3* 9 3 0* 59 

66555 20 14 19 4 9 5 4 75 

66556 17* 17 19 3* 9 4 5 74 

66557 23 13* 16 4 8* 5 5 74 

66558 18* 9* 13* 6 6* 1* 3 56 

 
(*) INDICATES DEFICIENT SCORE 



Frequency Distribution (Page 1) 
 

Raw Score Frequency 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Percentiles 

    

90 0 0 100.0 

89 1 1 98.3 

88 0 1 98.3 

87 0 1 98.3 

85 0 1 98.3 

83 0 1 98.3 

82 1 2 96.6 

81 0 2 96.6 

80 1 3 94.8 

79 2 5 91.4 

78 1 6 89.7 

77 0 6 89.7 

76 1 7 87.9 

75 4 11 81.0 

74 2 13 77.6 

73 1 14 75.9 

72 2 16 72.4 

71 1 17 70.7 

70 6 23 60.3 

69 0 23 60.3 

68 5 28 51.7 

67 3 31 46.6 

66 2 33 43.1 

65 1 34 41.4 

64 4 38 34.5 

63 0 38 34.5 

62 2 40 31.0 

61 0 40 31.0 

60 0 40 31.0 

59 2 42 27.6 

58 3 45 22.4 

57 1 46 20.7 

56 3 49 15.5 

55 2 51 12.1 

54 0 51 12.1 

53 0 51 12.1 

52 0 51 12.1 

51 1 52 10.3 

50 4 56 3.4 

49 2 58 0.0 

 


